
Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault, and 
Human Trafficking Quarterly Report 

2025 Totals 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

      NRS 228.450  Duties; confidentiality of certain information collected in discharge of duties; use of 
grants to compensate. 

1. The Ombudsman for Victims of Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault and Human Trafficking shall: 

(a) Prepare quarterly reports relating to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking
from information collected from the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History, if any such 
information is available. 

(b) Provide necessary assistance to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking. 

(c) Provide education to the public concerning domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking, 
including, without limitation, the prevention of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking, 
available assistance to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking, and available 
treatment for persons who commit domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking. 

(d) Perform such other tasks as are necessary to carry out the duties and functions of his or her office. 

2. Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, information collected pursuant to paragraph (a) of
subsection 1 is confidential and must not be disclosed to any person under any circumstances, including, 
without limitation, pursuant to a subpoena, search warrant or discovery proceeding. Such information may 
be used for statistical purposes if the identity of the person is not discernible from the information disclosed. 

3. Any grant received by the Office of the Attorney General for assistance to victims of domestic 
violence, sexual assault and human trafficking may be used to compensate the Ombudsman for Victims of 
Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault and Human Trafficking. 

 (Added to NRS by 1997, 1819; A 2021, 658) 

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Statutes/69th/Stats199713.html#Stats199713page1819
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Statutes/81st2021/Stats202106.html#Stats202106page658


The Nevada Office of the Attorney General strives for full data transparency so it is 
accessible to everyone. We have made great strides to provide more information regarding 
all things related to domestic violence, sexual assault, and human trafficking, and will be 

including stalking stats in the future as well (as well as making this more robust of a report). 
If you are interested in learning more or have suggestions on what you would like to see 

added, please feel free to reach out to Ombudsman Jamie Trevino at jtrevino@ag.nv.gov or 
call the domestic violence, sexual assault, and human trafficking division at (775) 684-1198. 

mailto:jtrevino@ag.nv.gov


2025 Population Estimate 3,288,273

Offense Overview

Offense Total 196,461

Number Cleared 75,563

Percent Cleared 38.46 %

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population

5,974.6

Arrest Overview

Total Arrests 115,762

Adult Arrests 106,483

Juvenile Arrests 9,276

Unknown Age 3

Arrests per 100,000 population 3,520.4

Average number offenses/incident 1.19

 Group B Arrests

Offense Adult Juvenile

Bad Checks 6 0
Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations

1,854 234

Disorderly Conduct 2,389 924
Driving Under the Influence 11,181 65
Drunkenness 0 0
Family Offenses (Nonviolent) 629 8
Liquor Law Violations 1,529 374
Peeping Tom 9 2
Trespass of Real Property 10,900 140
All Other Offenses 22,257 648
Total Group B 50,754 2,395

Offenses (*)
Group A Offenses Reported Cleared
Crimes Against Persons
Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter 157 114
Negligent Manslaughter 7 4
Kidnapping/Abduction 733 380
All Rape 1,695 265
Criminal Sexual Contact 1,453 296
Incest 9 3
Statutory Rape 81 43
Aggravated Assault 8,812 5,562
Simple Assault 44,127 21,464
Intimidation 6,384 1,909
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts 215 146
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude 8 1

Arrests (**)
Adult Juvenile

133 9
4 0

221 12
198 34
179 40

1 0
28 0

4,321 314
16,366 2,853

1,116 246
65 2

0 0
Crimes Against Property
Arson 431 177
Bribery 11 7
Burglary/Breaking & Entering 10,139 2,245
Counterfeiting/Forgery 1,221 256
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 19,456 3,025
Embezzlement 1,036 170
Extortion/Blackmail 349 17
False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 3,987 647
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud 3,076 187
Impersonation 316 188
Welfare Fraud 1 0
Wire Fraud 99 2
Identity Theft 2,528 493
Hacking/Computer Invasion 131 6
Robbery 1,852 831
Pocket-picking 490 58
Purse-snatching 319 56
Shoplifting 12,855 4,985
Theft From Building 2,794 351
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device 49 11
Theft From Motor Vehicle 9,621 522
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories 1,686 29
All Other Larceny 16,068 2,177
Motor Vehicle Theft 13,358 1,167
Stolen Property Offenses 2,177 1,933

146 23
3 0

2,135 109
188 0

1,661 291
177 1

7 1
500 8

70 3
132 4

0 0
1 0

348 3
4 0

823 213
49 7
50 8

4,693 743
240 22

13 1
407 65

18 1
2,104 121

563 163
1,391 170

Crimes Against Society
Drug/Narcotic Violations 10,891 10,145
Drug Equipment Violations 10,277 9,985
Betting/Wagering 40 24
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 8 5
Gambling Equipment Violations 34 33
Sports Tampering 3 2
Pornography/Obscene Material 409 73
Prostitution 1,211 1,201
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 300 254
Purchasing Prostitution 103 101
Weapon Law Violations 5,181 3,870
Animal Cruelty 273 143
Total Group A Offenses 196,461 75,563

6,801 1,006
6,216 91

13 1
1 0

21 0
2 0

71 17
1,318 0

233 0
95 0

2,491 294
112 5

55,729 6,881

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made during the selected period, regardless of incident date.  Arrest counts may be higher than incident counts.
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Date of the Month Total % of Total
1st 978 3.54%
2nd 922 3.34%
3rd 861 3.12%
4th 931 3.37%
5th 928 3.36%
6th 926 3.35%
7th 903 3.27%
8th 892 3.23%
9th 876 3.17%
10th 894 3.24%
11th 889 3.22%
12th 877 3.18%
13th 894 3.24%
14th 899 3.26%
15th 904 3.27%
16th 909 3.29%
17th 859 3.11%
18th 830 3.01%
19th 891 3.23%
20th 947 3.43%
21st 908 3.29%
22nd 869 3.15%
23rd 968 3.51%
24th 921 3.34%
25th 929 3.37%
26th 898 3.25%
27th 943 3.42%
28th 956 3.46%
29th 826 2.99%
30th 824 2.98%
31st 555 2.01%

Total 27,607

Time of Day Total % of Total
0000 - 0259 3,913 14.17%
0300 - 0559 2,146 7.77%
0600 - 0859 2,198 7.96%
0900 - 1159 3,003 10.88%
1200 - 1459 3,095 11.21%
1500 - 1759 3,887 14.08%
1800 - 2059 4,609 16.70%
2100 - 2359 4,647 16.83%
Unknown 109 0.39%

Total 27,607

Offender Age Range Male Female Total % of Total
Under 18 1,042 945 1,987 6.86%

18 - 24 2,558 1,536 4,094 14.14%
25 - 34 6,302 2,920 9,222 31.84%
35 - 44 5,354 2,241 7,595 26.23%
45 - 54 2,447 1,015 3,462 11.95%
55 - 64 1,200 490 1,690 5.84%

65 and over 533 272 805 2.78%
Unknown 73 32 105 0.36%

Total 19,509 9,451 28,960

Offender Race Male Female Total % of Total
American Indian / Alaska Native 125 100 225 0.79%
Asian 394 331 725 2.53%
Black / African American 7,144 2,896 10,040 35.06%
Hawaiian / Pacific Islander 191 108 299 1.04%
Unknown 376 173 549 1.92%
White 11,122 5,677 16,799 58.66%

Total 19,352 9,285 28,637

Primary Aggressor Arrest Info Male Female Total % of Total
Primary Aggressor Arrested 8,668 4,924 13,592 56.57%
Primary Aggressor Not Arrested 7,819 2,615 10,434 43.43%

Total 16,487 7,539 24,026

Mitigating Circumstances for Primary 
Aggressor Not Being Arrested

Male Female Total % of Total

Aggressor Undetermined 215 127 342 3.28%
Gone Upon Arrival 4,381 1,201 5,582 53.50%
No Evidence of Injury 1,779 748 2,527 24.22%
Not Reported Within 24 Hours 486 127 613 5.88%
Other 916 398 1,314 12.59%
Unknown 42 14 56 0.54%

Total 7,819 2,615 10,434

Other Persons Involved Arrest 
Information

Male Female Total % of Total

Other Persons Involved Arrested 426 276 702 14.47%
Other Persons Involved Not Arrested 2,588 1,561 4,149 85.53%

Total 3014 1,837 4,851
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Victim Age Range Male Female Total % of Total

Under 18 491 731 1,222 4.04%

18 - 24 1290 3,355 4,645 15.37%

25 - 34 2563 6,383 8,946 29.60%

35 - 44 2233 5,579 7,812 25.85%

45 - 54 1325 2,615 3,940 13.04%

55 - 64 897 1,288 2,185 7.23%

65 and over 584 853 1,437 4.75%

Unknown 18 16 34 0.11%

Total 9401 20820 30,221

Victim Race Male Female Total % of Total
White 6,037 12,691 18,728 63.73%
Black / African 
American 2,625 6,316 8,941 30.43%

American Indian / 
Alaska Native 57 150 207 0.70%

Asian 232 612 844 2.87%
Hawaiian / Pacific 
Islander 102 227 329 1.12%

Unknown 99 238 337 1.15%

Total 9,152 20,234 29,386

Victim Relationship to Offender Total % of Total

Spouse 4,479 14.92%
Common-Law Spouse 187 0.62%
Parent 3,465 11.54%
Sibling 249 0.83%
Child 1,443 4.81%
Grandparent 201 0.67%
Grandchild 74 0.25%
In-Law 124 0.41%
Step-parent 218 0.73%
Step-child 178 0.59%
Step-Sibling 9 0.03%
Other Family Member 427 1.42%
Boyfriend / Girlfriend 12,054 40.14%
Child of Boyfriend / Girlfriend 139 0.46%
Ex-Spouse 648 2.16%
Former Boyfriend / Girlfriend 0 0.00%
Otherwise Known 379 1.26%
Other 5,498 18.31%
Unknown 258 0.86%
Total 30,030

Weapon Used Total % of Total

Blunt Object 218 0.82%

Handgun 363 1.37%

Hands / Fists/ Feet 21,515 81.18%

Knife / Cutting Instrument 661 2.49%

Other Firearm 140 0.53%

Other Weapon 3,209 12.11%

Unknown 396 1.49%

Total 26,502

Additional Information Total % of Total

Number of Children Present 14,190 33.29%
Medical Attention Needed 4,268 10.01%
DV Card Given 23,631 55.45%
PO in Effect 531 1.25%

Total 42,620
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DV Homicide Reports

Summary Date All 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Homicide Type

Homicide Relationship
Husband 28 4 5 1 2 1 3 1 2 6 2 1
Wife 101 7 5 5 10 10 7 7 11 10 17 8 4
Common-law Husband
Common-law Wife 2 1 1
Mother 29 1 4 2 1 1 3 1 3 2 2 3 6
Father 28 1 3 3 2 4 2 1 1 6 5
Son 62 8 4 4 7 6 4 4 7 7 3 6 2
Daughter 40 4 4 3 6 7 1 6 2 1 3 1 2
In-Law 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Stepfather 6 2 3 1
Stepmother 1 1
Stepson 7 2 1 1 1 1 1
Stepdaughter 2 1 1
Other Family 37 3 3 3 1 4 3 2 6 7 5
Boyfriend 46 3 1 3 6 5 5 4 3 5 6 2 3
Girlfriend 103 4 11 9 5 9 7 7 6 9 17 6 12 1
Ex-Husband 5 1 2 1 1
Ex-Relationship (Ex-boyfriend/girlfriend) 27 3 2 3 8 8 3
Ex-Wife 11 2 2 1 1 2 1 2
Homosexual Relationship 3 3
TOTALS 545 38 47 32 42 48 37 40 44 49 68 54 45 1

All Homicides



Sexual Assault Stats

Incident Date
Arrest Offense

Jurisdiction by Geography
Churchill County 3 1 1
Clark County 128 4 4 137 16 33 375 5
Douglas County 3 2 1 1
Elko County 1 1 10
Esmeralda County
Eureka County 1
Humboldt County 2 1 1 4 3
Lander County 1
Lincoln County
Lyon County 4 3 3 31
Mineral County 1 1 1
Nye County 1 1 2 23
Carson City County 8 3 1 2
Pershing County
Storey County
Washoe County 19 5 38 7 10 186 3
White Pine County 2 1 1
Statewide Agencies 1 5

2025

Rape Sodomy
Sexual Assault 
With An Object

Criminal Sexual 
Contact Incest

Statutory 
Rape

Pornography/ 
Obscene Material

Family Offenses 
(Nonviolent)

Peeping 
Tom



Trafficking/Prostitution Stats

Arrest Date
Summary Arrest Offense

Jurisdiction by County
Carson City County
Churchill County
Clark County 1,317 205 46 65
Douglas County
Elko County
Esmeralda County
Eureka County
Humboldt County
Lander County
Lincoln County
Lyon County
Mineral County
Nye County
Pershing County
Statewide Agencies
Storey County
Washoe County 1 28 49 2
White Pine County

2025

Prostitution
Assisting or Promoting 

Prostitution
Purchasing 
Prostitution

Prostitution Total 
for Summary

Human Trafficking / 
Commercial Sex Acts

Human Trafficking / 
Involuntary Servitude



Crimes Against the Elderly

Measures - Number Of Victims
Date

Nature of Crime
Jurisdiction by Geography
Churchill County 60 25
Clark County 7,174 1 820
Douglas County 113 13
Elko County 84 29
Esmeralda County
Eureka County 20
Humboldt County 44 11
Lander County 22 2
Lincoln County
Lyon County 184 30
Mineral County 6 2
Nye County 261 26
Carson City County 153 74
Pershing County
Storey County
Washoe County 1,407 1 455
White Pine County 17 1
Statewide Agencies 27 4
TOTALS 9,572 2 1,492 0 0

2025

Abuse Neglect Exploitation Isolation Abandonment
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